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of the Forfeiture Act 1870 and the Admiralty Pensions Act 1921, they relate also to retired officers whose com-
missions are terminated or whose names are removed from the List of Retired Officers because of misconduct.
They do not apply to officers holding temporary or short service commissions or officers on the Supplementary
List who have not been granted permanent or pensionable commissions.

3. Retirement for age or non-employment. An officer retiring on or after attaining the age limit fixed for service
in his rank and branch, or, it having been decided that further employment is not available for him, retired cpm-
pulsorily before attaining that age limit, may be granted retired pay, provided that, unless the special provisions
set out in Clause 7 are relevant, he has completed at least 16 years' reckonable service as defined in Clauses 28
to 32 below. In the event of eligibility for full pay continuing after formal retirement, the award will take effect
from the day following that in respect of which full pay was last payable.

4. The rate of retired pay will be based on the officer's rank for retired pay purposes, as defined in Clauses
23 to 27, and on the length of his reckonable service calculated in accordance with Clause 32.

5. Rates of retired pay. Subject to the provisions of this Section, retired pay may be awarded at the following
rates:

(a) General List, Medical, Dental and Instructor Officers and Special Duties List Officers (including Careers
Service).

Number
of years

reckonable
service

over
age 21

Lieuten-
ant RN
andRM

and
below

£ ! £

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

a year
780
815
850
885
915
935
965
995

1,010
1,025
1,035
1,045
1,070
1,080
1,100
1,115
1,135
1,155
1,165

Lieuten-
ant Com-
mander

RN;
Captain

RM

£
a year

865
905
960
995

1,035
1,080
1,120
1,150
1,190
1,220
1,250
1,280
1,315
1,345
1,380
1,405
1,425
1,450
1,470

Com-
mander

RN
Major
RM

£
a year
1,100
1,165
1,215
1,275
1,325
1,375
1,415
1,470
1,510
1,555
1,600
1,640
1,680
1,720
1,760
1,800
1,835
1,870
1,910

Captain
RN with
less than
six years'
service in

Captain
RN after
six years'
service in

the rank; the rank;
Lieuten-

ant
Colonel

RM

£
a year

1,560
1,625
1,675
1,735
1,795
1,850
1,915
1,965
2,025
2,080
2,130
2,185
2,235
2,285
2,330
2,385
2,435

Colonel
RM

£
a year

2,065
2,125
2,185
2,245
2,300
2,365
2,425
2,480
2,540
2,600
2,665
2,710
2,760

Rear
Admiral;

Major
General

RM

£
a year

2,335
2,425
2,510
2,605
2,695
2,780
2,870
2,955
3,045
3,135
3,220

Vice
Admiral;
Lieuten-

ant
General

RM

£
a year

3,020
3,140
3,255
3,375
3,490
3,610
3,730
3,840

Admiral ;
General

RM

£
a year

4,080
4,225
4,375
4,520
4,675

(6) Chaplains.

Number of years
reckonable service

over age 21

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Chaplain

£ a year
865
905
960
995

1,035
1,080
1,120
1,260
1,350
1,445
1,525
1,615
1,700
1,785
1,875
1,960
2,050
2,140
2,230

Principal
Chaplain

£ a year
955
995

1,050
1,085
1,125
1,170
1,210
1,350
1,440
1,535
1,615
1,705
1,790
1,875
1,965
2,050
2,140
2,230
2,320

Chaplain of
the Fleet

£ a year

2,110
2,185
2,260
2,335
2,405
2,475
2,535
2,595
2,655
2,715
2,775
2,825
2,875

6. When an officer's reckonable service exceeds a given number of years (up to and including 33 years) by
one or more complete quarters of a year, his retired pay will be increased by that number of quarters of the
difference between the rate for the number of years completed and the rate that would have been' awarded had
a further complete year been served.

7. Late entrants, (a) If an officer was appointed to a permanent commission before 1st April 1960, at an age
later than that of the normal entrant and, in consequence of his late entry, has not completed 16 years' reckonable
service at the time of compulsory retirement for age or non-employment, as provided in this Section, retired pay
may nevertheless be granted at the discretion of the Secretary of State for Defence provided he has completed at
east 15 years' qualifying service.


