of the Forfeiture Act 1870 and the Admiralty Pensions Act 1921, they relate also to retired officers whose commissions are terminated or whose names are removed from the List of Retired Officers because of misconduct. They do not apply to officers holding temporary or short service commissions or officers on the Supplementary List who have not been granted permanent or pensionable commissions.

- 3. Retirement for age or non-employment. An officer retiring on or after attaining the age limit fixed for service in his rank and branch, or, it having been decided that further employment is not available for him, retired compulsorily before attaining that age limit, may be granted retired pay, provided that, unless the special provisions set out in Clause 7 are relevant, he has completed at least 16 years' reckonable service as defined in Clauses 28 to 32 below. In the event of eligibility for full pay continuing after formal retirement, the award will take effect from the day following that in respect of which full pay was last payable.
- 4. The rate of retired pay will be based on the officer's rank for retired pay purposes, as defined in Clauses 23 to 27, and on the length of his reckonable service calculated in accordance with Clause 32.
- 5. Rates of retired pay. Subject to the provisions of this Section, retired pay may be awarded at the following rates:
 - (a) General List, Medical, Dental and Instructor Officers and Special Duties List Officers (including Careers Service).

Number of years reckonable service over age 21	Lieuten- ant RN and RM and below	Lieuten- ant Com- mander RN; Captain RM	Com- mander RN Major RM	Captain RN with less than six years' service in the rank; Lieuten- ant Colonel RM	Captain RN after six years' service in the rank; Colonel RM	Rear Admiral; Major General RM	Vice Admiral; Lieuten- ant General RM	Admiral; General RM
£	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year
16	780	865	1,100	. , , , ,	your		. , , , ,	","
17	815	905	1,165			i		
18	850	960	1,215	1,560				
19	885	995	1,275	1,625				
20 21	915 935	1,035 1,080	1,325 1,375	1,675 1,735				
22	965	1,120	1,415	1,795	2,065			
23	995	1,150	1,470	1,850	2,125	i		
24	1,010	1,190	1,510	1,915	2,185	2,335		
25	1,025	1,220	1,555	1,965	2,245	2,425		
26	1,035	1,250	1,600	2,025	2,300	2,510		
27	1,045	1,280	1,640	2,080	2,365	2,605	3,020	1
28	1,070	1,315	1,680	2,130	2,425	2,695	3,140	ļ
29	1,080	1,345	1,720	2,185	2,480	2,780	3,255	4 000
30 21	1,100	1,380	1,760	2,235	2,540	2,870	3,375	4,080
31 32	1,115 1,135	1,405 1,425	1,800 1,835	2,285 2,330	2,600 2,665	2,955 3,045	3,490 3,610	4,225 4,375
33	1,155	1,425	1,870	2,385	2,710	3,135	3,730	4,520
34	1,165	1,470	1,910	2,435	2,760	3,220	3,840	4,675
		2,		2,	2,. 00	-,	, .,	',

(b) Chaplains.

Number of years reckonable service over age 21	Chaplain	Principal Chaplain	Chaplain of the Fleet
	£ a year	£ a year	£ a year
16	865	955	· ·
16 17	905	995	
18	960	1,050	
19	995	1,085	
20	1,035	1.125	i
21	1,080	1,170]
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	1,120	1,210	2,110
23	1,260	1.350	2,185
24	1,350	1,440	2,260
25	1,350 1,445	1,440 1,535	2,335
26	1,525	1,615	2,405
26 27	1,615	1.705	2,475
28	1,700	1,790	2,535
28 29	1.785	1,790 1,875	2,595
30 31	1,875	1,965	2,655
31	1,960	2,050	2,715
32	2,050	2,140	2,775
33	2,140	2,230	2,825
34	2,230	2,320	2,875

^{6.} When an officer's reckonable service exceeds a given number of years (up to and including 33 years) by one or more complete quarters of a year, his retired pay will be increased by that number of quarters of the difference between the rate for the number of years completed and the rate that would have been awarded had a further complete year been served.

^{7.} Late entrants. (a) If an officer was appointed to a permanent commission before 1st April 1960, at an age later than that of the normal entrant and, in consequence of his late entry, has not completed 16 years' reckonable service at the time of compulsory retirement for age or non-employment, as provided in this Section, retired pay may nevertheless be granted at the discretion of the Secretary of State for Defence provided he has completed at east 15 years' qualifying service.